Members in Attendance at San Diego Meeting on April 11, 2003:
Michael Azain-Georgia, Donald Beitz-Iowa, Werner Bergen-Alabama, Gale Carey-New Hampshire, Ching Yaun Hu,-Oregon,  Gary Hausman- Georgia, Harry Mersmann- Texas, Scott Mills- Indiana, Jess Miner- Nebraska, Jan Novakofski-Illinois, Jack Odle-North Carolina, Daniel Rule-Wyoming.

Members Absent:
Michael Spurlock- Indiana, Tim Ramsay- Maryland, Thomas Althen-Mississippi, Terry Smith-Mississippi, Steve Smith-Texas.


Guests:
Michael McIntosh-North Carolina (invited speaker), Sean Adams-California, Amylin Pharmaceuticals, Kim Hargrave-Nebraska, Lin Xi-North Carolina, Travis Knight-Iowa, Marci Strouch-New Hampshire

	ChingYaun Hu

Oregon State University

College of Agricultural Sciences

138 Strand Agricultural Hall

Corvallis, OR 97331
	Chingyaun.hu@oregonstate.edu
541-737-1915

541-737-3178 (F)

	Daniel C. Rule

University of Wyoming

Department of Animal Sciences

Box 3684

Laramie, WY 82071
	Dcrule@uwyo.edu
307-766-3404

307-766-2355 (F)

	James E. Kinder

The Ohio State University

Animal Sciences Department

2029 Fyffe Rd.

Columbus, OH 43210
	kinder.15@osu.edu
614-292-3232

614-292-2929 (F)



	Donald C. Beitz

Iowa State University

Department of Animal Science

313 Kildee Hall

Ames, IA 50011
	Dcbeitz@iastate.edu
515-294-5626

515-294-6445 (F)

	Gale B. Carey

University of New Hampshire

Department of Animal and Nutrition Science

Kendall Hall

Durham, NH 03824-3590
	gale.carey@unh.edu
603-862-4628

603-862-3758 (F)

	Gary J. Hausman

USDA
Richard Russell Res. Center

PO Box 5677

Athens, GA 30613
	Ghausman@saa.ars.usda.gov
706-546-3224

706-546-3586 (F)

	Harry J. Mersmann

Children's Nutrition Res. Center

USDA/ARS/CNRC Baylor College

1100 Bates Street

Houston, TX 77030
	Mersmann@bcm.tmc.edu
713-798-7128

713-798-7130 (F)

	Jack Odle

North Carolina State University

Department of Animal Science

PO Box 7621

Raleigh, NC 27695
	Jack_odle@ncsu.edu
919-515-4050

919-515-7780 (F)



	Jan Edward Novakofski

University of Illinois

1503 South Maryland Drive

Urbana, IL 61801
	j-nova@uiuc.edu
217-333-6181

217-244-5142 (F)

	Jess L. Miner

University of Nebraska-Lincoln

C220 Animal Science

Lincoln, NE 68583-0908
	jminer1@unlnotes.unl.edu
402-472-0518

402-472-6362 (F)

	Larry R. Miller

USDA-CSREES

1400 Independence Ave

AG Stop 2220

Washington, DC 20250-2220
	Lmiller@reeusda.gov
202-401-6848

202-401-1602 (F)

	Michael J. Azain

University of Georgia

Animal Science Bldg.

Department of Animal and Dairy Science

Athens, GA 30602
	Mazain@arches.uga.edu
706-542-0963

706-542-0399 (F)

	Stephen B. Smith

Texas A&M University

348 Kleberg Center

College Station, TX 77843
	sbsmith@tamu.edu
409-845-3939

409-845-9454 (F)

	Tim Ramsay

Bldg. 200, Rm. 207A, BARC-East

10300 Baltimore Ave.

Beltsville, MD  20705-2350
	Tramsay@anri.barc.usda.gov

	Werner G. Bergen

Auburn University

Department of Animal Sciences

210 Upchurch Hall

Auburn, AL 36849
	Wbergen@acesag.auburn.edu
334-844-1504

334-844-1519 (F)

	Scott E. Mills

Purdue University

Department of Animal Science

Lilly Hall

West Lafayette, IN 47907
	Smills@ purdue.edu
765-494-4845

765-494-9346 (F)

	Michael E. Spurlock

Purdue University

Department of Animal Science

Lilly Hall

West Lafayette, IN 47907
	Spurloc0@purdue.edu
765-494-4820

765-494-9346 (F)

	Sean H. Adams (Guest)

Amylin Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Pharmacology Department

9373 Towne Centre Drive

San Diego, CA 92121
	sadams@amylin.com
858-642-7048

858-334-1048 (F)

	Thomas G. Althen

Mississippi State University

Department of Animal and Dairy Science

Box 9815

Mississippi State, MS 39762
	Talthen@ads.msstate.edu
601-325-2802

601-325-8873 (F)

	Terry Smith, Jr.

Animal and Dairy Sci

Mississippi State University

Box 9815

Mississippi State, MS 39762
	Trsmith@ads.msstate.edu
662-325-8773

662-325-8873 (F)

	Karen L. Houseknecht

Pfizer Animal Health

Groton, CN
	karen_l_houseknecht@groton.pfizer.com

765-494-4842

765-494-9346 (F)

	Shih-Torng Ding

National Taiwan University

Taipei, Taiwan
	sding@ccms.ntu.edu.tw
2-8732-7350

2-2732-4070 (F)


